

Satya Pal vs. Rajni Devi and Ors.

LPA No.52 of 2025

Item No. D-2

23.04.2025 Present: Mr. G.C. Gupta, Senior Advocate with Ms. Meera, Advocate, for the appellant.

From the impugned order dated 19.03.2024, it is clear that while deciding the application for amendment of the plaint under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC, the learned Single Judge noticed that another suit had also been filed for permanent prohibitory injunction in respect of the third storey of the building in the year 2016.

Counsel for the petitioner submits that the said suit was dismissed in default.

Let copy of the plaint of the said civil suit and all other necessary pleadings, including the application filed under Section 10 CPC for staying proceedings be also placed on record along with the order of dismissal of the suit.

To come up on **28.05.2025**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

April 23, 2025

(ankit)

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**