

Satya Pal Vs. Rajani Devi and Others

Item No. (D-1)

LPA No.52 of 2025

18.12.2025

Present: Mr. Deepak Gupta, Advocate, for the appellant.

None for respondents No.1 and 2.

Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

The appellant and respondents No.2 and 3 are present in the Court today. Since, respondent No.1 is stated to be unwell who is the mother of respondents No.1 and 2.

2. Therefore, we are of the considered opinion that the matter can be referred to the Mediation in terms of the earlier order dated 09.10.2025, keeping in view the close relationship of the parties and the fact that the suit is pending since the year 2012.

3. Accordingly, Mr. N.K. Sood, Senior Advocate is appointed as Mediator to settle the dispute, if possible.

4. To come up for consideration on **23.03.2026** for submitting of the report of the learned Mediator.

5. Copy of this order be sent to the learned Mediator.

6. Parties to appear today before Mr. N.K. Sood, learned Mediator.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge

18th December, 2025
(Munish Thakur)